

In the Court of the Additional Sessions Judge, 2nd Court cum Special Court under
POCSO Act, Alipore, South 24 Parganas
Special Case No. 307/2023
CNR: WBSP01-014432-2023

Ref.: Nadial P.S Case no:168/2023 Dated : 06.10.2023

U/s 376/506 of I.P.C read with Sec 6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual
Offence Act, 2012.

Present: Mir Rashid Ali (JO Code - WB00701)
Judge-in-Charge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

State..... Vs.....Imran Khan

Order No.01

Dt.07.10.2023

Received the F.I.R and formal F.I.R being Nadial P.S Case no:168/2023 Dated : 06.10.2023 and other documents from the I.O of this case.

Register the same as Special Case No. 307/2023 u/s- 376/506 of I.P.C read with Sec 6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012.

Accused **Imran Khan @ Md. Imran Khan** is brought under arrest. He is taken into judicial custody.

Learned lawyer for accused pressed for bail.

I.O is present in the Court room and so do the learned Special P.P-in-Charge. I.O prayed for police custody of the accused.

Perused the forwarding report.

On perusal of the forwarding report I am not inspired that indeed the accused is required for police custody for sake of investigation excepting mechanical forwarding report. Accordingly P.C prayer sought for cannot be considered and it is turned down.

To 09.10.2023 for production of accused, hearing of bail petition and I.O's report.

The Superintendent of Baruipur Central Correctional Home is directed to produce the accused physically on the date fixed positively.

I/O is directed to inform the defacto complainant on the date fixed.

D/c by me.

Sd/- Mir Rashid Ali
Judge-in-Charge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/- Mir Rashid Ali
Judge-in-Charge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.