

In the Court of the Additional Sessions Judge, 2nd Court cum Special Court under
POCSO Act, Alipore, South 24 Parganas
Special Case No. 307/2023
CNR: WBSP01-014432-2023

Ref.: Nadial P.S Case no:168/2023 Dated : 06.10.2023

U/s 376/506 of I.P.C read with Sec 6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual
Offence Act, 2012.

Present :Mir Rashid Ali (JO Code - WB00701)
Judge-in-Charge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No.09

Dt.29.11.2023

Accused **Imran Khan @ Md. Imran Khan** is produced from JC
through VCS.

Today is fixed for hearing of bail petition of the accused.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused argued that he has been implicated in
this case falsely and has become the victim of conspiracy because of
animosity with victim and her parents concerning landlord and
tenancy dispute. It is also argued that refusal to undergo the
medical test indicates that the accused is innocent. Accused is in
custody for 44 days. Learned lawyer for accused argued that an
ample opportunity has been provided to the I.O to detain him for
the sake of investigation. He further tried to impress this Court that
accused is permanent resident within jurisdiction of this Court.
Thus he prayed for bail on any condition.

Ld. Special P.P raised objection.

Defacto complainant and the I.O are present. Defacto complainant
also raised against the bail application of the accused.

Perused the materials on record and CD.

It is admitted that the victim is aged about 14 yearss. It is too early
to come to conclusion that accused has been planted. In such fact
and circumstances I am reluctant to release this accused person on
bail. Accordingly bail petition of this accused stands rejected.

To 13.12.2023 for production of accused and the I.O along with
report.

I.O is directed to ensure of attendance of the defacto complainant
on the date fixed positively .

D/c by me.
Sd/-:Mir Rashid Ali
Judge-in-Charge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-:Mir Rashid Ali
Judge-in-Charge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.